Village of Vibank



Fee Bylaw:

Village of Vibank

Bylaw 2019-01

A BYLAW TO AMEND BULAW 2018-06, BEING A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR ESTABLISHING FEES FOR MUNICIPAL SERVICES, TO UPDATE THE FEE SCHEDULE

Under the authority granted by clause 8(1)(i) of The Municipalities Act, SS 2005, c M-36.1, the Village of Vibank in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

- 1. Bylaw No. 2018-06 is amended by:
 - (1) Deleting Schedule A and replacing Schedule A. attached.
- 2. This Bylaw shall come into force on the day of adoption by the Village of Vibank Council.

GE OF VIGORPORATED P.

SPENII 1911

1911

SPATCHEWAY

Village Administrator

Mayor

Date Date

Village of Vibank



Fee Bylaw:

Village of Vibank

Bylaw 2019-01

Schedule A

1. General

ITEM	UNIT	FEE
Tax Certificate	Per property	\$25.00
Photocopies	Black and White , per sheet	\$0.25
Photocopies	Colour, per sheet	\$0.50
Faxing	Local or toll free, per page	\$0.50
Faxing	Long Distance, per page	\$1.00
NSP Cheque Charge	Per returned item	\$25.00
Freedom of Information Request	Access to Information initial fee	\$25.00
Retrieval, search fee	After the first hour, per half hour	\$15.00
Shipping/ Mailing		At market price
Pet Licenses	Per animal	\$5.00/year
DAB and Board of Revisions	Filing fee	\$50.00
Plumbing Permit	Village Filing fee	\$15.00

2. Utility

ITEM	UNIT	FEE
Water Service Connection	Per connection	\$100.00
Water Service Disconnection	Per Disconnection	\$75.00
Water Meter	Per meter	At market price
Water Construction Fee		\$110.00
Water Consumption Fee	0-20 Cubic Meters	\$2.25/cubic meter
Water Consumption Fee	21-150 Cubic Meters	\$2.50/cubic meter
Water Consumption Base Rate		\$55.00/month
Sewer Base Fee		\$20.00/month
Sewer Service Fee	Per Connection	\$100.00
Sewer Base Fee	Commercial	\$26.50/month
Sewer School Base Fee		\$250.00/month
Garbage Bin	9	\$14.00/month
Recycling Bin		\$7.00/month
Bulk water fee	Water treatment plant	\$0.25/6 gallons

3. Permits

ITEM	UNIT	FEE
Development Deposit	Per permit	\$750.00
Development Permit	No inspection	\$25.00
Development Permit	When combined with a building	Included as part of building
	inspection and permit	permit fee
Demolish / Removal Deposit	Per Principal Building	\$1500.00
Demolish/ Removal Permit	No inspection	\$50.00
Demolish/ Removal Permit	Inspection	\$ <mark>192.00</mark> /inspection
Rezoning Fee	Per property	\$250.00
Permit Admin Fee	New Home	\$60.00
SAMA Fee	New Home or Commercial	\$40.00
SAMA Fee	All Other	\$20.00
PBI	Additional Inspection Fees	At market Price
Residential Building Inspection	New Home – up to 139m2	\$1456.00
And Permit Fee	New Home - 140-179 m2	\$1664.00
	New Home - 180-219 m2	\$1872.00
	New Home - 220-259 m2	\$2080.00
	New Home - 260-299 m2	\$2288.00
	New Home - 300-339 m2	\$2496.00
	New Home - 340-379 m2	\$2704.00
	New Home - 380-419 m2	\$2912.00
	New Home - 420-459 m2	\$3120.00
	RTM – up to 139m2	\$1248.00
	RTM - 140-179m2	\$1456.00
	RTM - 180-219m2	\$1664.00
	RTM - 220-259m2	\$1872.00
	RTM - 260-2999m2	\$2080.00
	Mobil Home	\$824.00
	Accessory Building Insulated	\$420.00
	Accessory Building Uninsulated	\$ <mark>315.00</mark>
	Deck – Non covered	\$ <mark>215.00</mark>
	Renovation	\$ <mark>415.00</mark>
	Foundation Replacement	\$824.00
Commercial Building Permit and	Commercial building over	Based on Number of Inspections
Inspection Fee	\$200,000.00	and Value of Construction
·	Principal Building over 20m2	\$1560.00
	Addition	\$1300.00
	Renovation	\$1040.00
	Accessory Building up to 20m2	\$780.00
Building Permit Cancellation Fee	Higher of the cost of inspections or flat fee	\$100.00

Community Hall and Sports Field

ITEM	UNIT	FEE
Community Hall		
One day rental non licensed	8:00am – 6:00 pm	\$200.00
Half day rental	Maximum 4 hours	\$100.00
One day rental licensed	8:00am-3:00am	\$325.00
Two day rental		\$400.00
Three day rental		\$425.00
Kitchen rental	Additional fee to half and full day rentals	\$125.00
Damage deposit		\$300.00
Deposit to hold date		\$50.00
Coffee Urn rental	Daily	\$5.00
Sports Field	Ball –Seasonal Rental	\$175.00
Sports Field	Ball – Soft ball seasonal /team	\$175.00
	Soccer – Seasonal Rental	\$175.00

Public Works

ITEM	UNIT	FEE
Maintenance Employee	Fee for services rendered	\$100.00/ hour
Maintenance Equipment	User fee for services rendered	\$100.00/hour
Maintenance Supply	Fee for supplies used	At market price
Landfill – Supervised entry	Special entrance fee	\$25.00/visit

Day Care

Monthly rates	Per Month	Hourly rates	<u>Per hour</u>
Infants	\$750.00	Infants	\$6.25
Toddlers	\$660.00	Toddlers	\$6.00
Preschool	\$565.00	Preschool	\$6.25
Kindergarden	\$515.00	School Age	\$5.50
School Age	\$415.00	Lunch	\$6.2 <mark>5</mark>
July & August	\$510.00		

½ time fee 2 days/week = \$ ½ the full time fee while space is available